

**Nos. 22-13410-H, 22-14099-H, 23-10387-H, 23-13177-H**

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

ALINA HABBA, MICHAEL T. MADAIO, HABBA MADAIO & ASSOC.;  
PETER TICKTIN, JAMIE SASSON, and THE TICKTIN LAW GROUP,  
*Appellants,*

versus

HILLARY R. CLINTON, DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,  
HFACC, INC., DNC SERVICES CORP., PERKINS COIE, LLC, JOHN  
PODESTA, ROBERT MOOK, DEBBIE WASSERMAN SCHULTZ,  
FUSION GPS, GLENN SIMPSON, PETER FRITSCH, NELLIE OHR,  
BRUCE OHR, IGOR DANCHENKO, RODNEY JOFFE, NEUSTAR  
SECURITY SERVICES, NEUSTAR INC., ORBIS BUSINESS  
INTELLIGENCE LTD., and CHARLES DOLAN,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

**APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF**

---

JESSE R. BINNALL  
JARED J. ROBERTS  
BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC  
717 King Street, Suite 200  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 888-1943

RICHARD C. KLUGH  
RICHARD C. KLUGH, P.A.  
40 N.W. 3rd Street, PH1  
Miami, Florida 33128  
(305) 536-1191

*Counsel for Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	xvi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
Course of Proceedings, Disposition in the District Court and Statement of Facts .....	2
Standards of Review.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Amended Complaint Where it Stated Valid Claims and Suffered from No Pleading Impropriety, and Further Erred by Denying Leave to Amend.....	10
A.    Dismissal premised on a “shotgun pleading” theory was procedurally and substantively infirm .....	10

B.	The RICO claims, injurious falsehood claims, and malicious prosecution conspiracy allegation adequately stated claims for relief . . . . .	17
1.	Plaintiff properly alleged RICO and RICO conspiracy violations . . . . .	18
a.	The enterprise existed . . . . .	19
b.	Obstruction of justice and conspiracy to obstruct justice are predicate acts. . . . .	21
c.	Wire fraud is a predicate act . . . . .	25
d.	Continuity established a pattern . . . . .	29
e.	Defendants violated section 1962(d). . . . .	32
f.	Plaintiff alleged qualifying harm from RICO violations. . . . .	34
2.	The district court erred in dismissing Plaintiff's claims of injurious falsehood and related conspiracy . . . . .	37
3.	The district court erred in dismissing Plaintiff's claim of malicious prosecution conspiracy. . . . .	40

C.	Jurisdiction over Joffe, Dolan, and Orbis was valid given RICO’S nationwide service of process and Defendants’ requisite minimum contacts with the forum, with no showing of undue inconvenience . . . . .	40
II.	The District Court Erred in Finding the Amended Complaint Time Barred . . . . .	41
A.	Plaintiff’s claims were equitably tolled . . . . .	43
B.	Plaintiff’s claims were tolled by pending litigation . . . . .	50
III.	The District Court Erred in Imposing Sanctions Against Appellants. . . . .	57
A.	Imposition of sanctions under the district court’s inherent authority violated due process and was an abuse of discretion. . . . .	58
B.	Lack of fair notice was an abuse of discretion . . . . .	59
C.	Denial of Plaintiff’s evidentiary hearing request was an abuse of discretion . . . . .	63
D.	The district court abused its discretion in finding that appellants acted in bad faith . . . . .	64

E.	The district court improperly considered litigation not before it and otherwise displayed personal or political bias.....	73
F.	The district court improperly awarded Defendants’ attorney’s fees and other fees.....	75
G.	Award of Rule 11 sanctions to Dolan was an abuse of discretion.....	78
H.	The district court erred in discounting the Durham Report, a truly extraordinary circumstance warranting reconsideration .....	80
IV.	The District Court Abused its Discretion Denying Disqualification and Dismissing the Disqualification Motion ..	84
A.	The district court had jurisdiction to disqualify itself ....	84
B.	The district court abused its discretion in ruling that appellants’ motion to disqualify lacked merit.....	86
	CONCLUSION.....	92
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	93
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	92

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

* <i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assoc.</i> ,	
483 U.S. 143 (1987) . . . . .	41
<i>Akkasha v. Bloomingdales, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CIV-22376,	
2020 WL 6820879 (S.D. Fla. July 20, 2020),	
report and recommendation adopted,	
2020 WL 6820878 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2020) . . . . .	68, 72
<i>Alix v. McKinsey &amp; Co.</i> , 23 F.4th 196 (2d Cir. 2022) . . . . .	28
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> ,	
421 U.S. 240 (1975) . . . . .	75
* <i>American Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> ,	
605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	25, 31, 32
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) . . . . .	43, 50
<i>Amlong &amp; Amlong, P.A. v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> ,	
500 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	7, 63, 68
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	1, 17
<i>Avirgan v. Hull</i> , 932 F.2d 1572 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	18
<i>Bankers Mortgage Co. v. United States</i> , 423 F.2d 73 (5th Cir. 1970) . .	81

* <i>Barnes v. Dalton</i> , 158 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir.1998) . . . . .	64, 65, 75
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	17
<i>Bivens Gardens Office Bldg., Inc. v. Barnett Banks of Fla.</i> ,	
140 F.3d 898 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	86
<i>Bothmann v. Harrington</i> , 458 So.2d 1163 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) . . . . .	38
* <i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009) . . . . .	17, 19
* <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) . . . . .	28, 35
<i>Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001). . . . .	12
<i>Byrne v. Nezhat</i> , 261 F.3d 1075 (11th Cir. 2001). . . . .	13
* <i>Campos v. City of Naples</i> , 202 Fed.Appx. 381 (11th Cir. 2006). . . . .	64
<i>Carmouche v. Tamborlee Management, Inc.</i> ,	
789 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	7
* <i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991). . . . .	59, 61, 62, 63, 77
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997). . . . .	47
<i>Corcel Corp. v. Ferguson Enters., Inc.</i> ,	
551 Fed.Appx. 571 (11th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	35
<i>Davis v. Carl</i> , 906 F.2d 533 (11th Cir. 1990). . . . .	79
<i>Davis v. Jones</i> , 506 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	87

<i>Diversified Numismatics, Inc. v. City of Orlando,</i>	
949 F.2d 382 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	86
* <i>Donaldson v. Clark</i> , 819 F.2d 1551 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	58, 59, 78
<i>Durham v. Bus. Mgmt. Assocs.</i> , 847 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	26
<i>Durrett v. Jenkins Brickyard, Inc.</i> , 678 F.2d 911 (11th Cir.1982) . . . . .	64
* <i>Eagle Hosp. Physicians, LLC v. SRG Consulting, Inc.</i> ,	
561 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	63
<i>Fridovich v. Fridovich</i> , 598 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	39
<i>Gianelli v. Schoenfeld</i> , 2021 WL 4690724 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2021) . . . . .	50
<i>Griffin v. Swim-Tech Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 677 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	81
<i>Gust, Inc. v. Alphacap Ventures, LLC</i> ,	
905 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2018) . . . . .	72
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989) . . . . .	22, 30
<i>Hamm v. Members of Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> ,	
708 F.2d 647 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	87
<i>Harvey v. CNN, Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	73
<i>Hill v. Morehouse Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> ,	
2003 WL 22019936 (11th Cir. Aug. 15, 2003) . . . . .	26
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992) . . . . .	34



<i>Horgan v. Felton</i> , 123 Nev. 577 (2007) . . . . .	38
<i>In re Beard</i> , 811 F.2d 818 (4th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	85
<i>In re Evergreen Sec., Ltd.</i> , 570 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	86
<i>In re Fundamental Long Term Care, Inc.</i> ,	
81 F.4th 1264 (11th Cir. 2023) . . . . .	7
<i>In re Gen. Elec. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2688695	
(S.D.N.Y. Jun. 30, 2021) . . . . .	83
<i>In re Managed Care Litig.</i> , 298 F.Supp.2d 1259 (S.D. Fla. 2003) . . . .	32
* <i>In re Mroz</i> , 65 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	7, 59, 63
<i>In re Ruben</i> , 825 F.2d 977 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	59
<i>Indus. Risk Insurers v. M.A.N. Gutehoffnungshutte GmbH</i> ,	
141 F.3d 1434 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	79
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) . . . . .	43
<i>Jackson v. Astrue</i> , 506 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	7
<i>Jackson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> ,	
898 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Jackson v. BellSouth Telecom.</i> , 372 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	29
<i>Johnson v. 27th Avenue Caraf, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1300 (11th Cir. 2021) . . .	73
<i>Kaplan v. DaimlerChrysler, A.G.</i> , 331 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2003) . . .	60

<i>LaGrasta v. First Union Sec. Inc.</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . .	43
* <i>Leh v. Gen. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 54 (1965) . . . . .	51, 52, 57
<i>Lehman v. Lucom</i> , 727 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	47
<i>Lewis v. Lhu</i> , 696 F.Supp. 723 (D.D.C. 1988) . . . . .	28
<i>LFoundry Rousset, SAS v. Atmel Corp.</i> ,	
690 Fed.Appx. 748 (2d Cir. 2017) . . . . .	87
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) . . . . .	87
<i>Lomax v. Ruvin</i> , 476 Fed.Appx. 175 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	87
* <i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014) . . . . .	44, 81
<i>McDonough v. City of Homestead</i> , No. 22-12637,	
2023 WL 3035215 (11th Cir. Apr. 21, 2023) . . . . .	11
<i>McDonough v. City of Homestead</i> ,	
771 Fed.Appx. 952 (11th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	12
<i>Magnifico v. Villanueva</i> , 783 F.Supp.2d 1217 (S.D. Fla. 2011) . . . . .	31
<i>Massengale v. Ray</i> , 267 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	79
<i>Mid Atlantic Telecom., Inc. v. Long Distance Serv., Inc.</i> ,	
18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	28
* <i>Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co. v. New Jersey Wood Finishing Co.</i> ,	
381 U.S. 311 (1965) . . . . .	51

<i>Mock v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,</i>	
373 Fed.Appx. 989 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	14
<i>Moorer v. Demopolis Waterworks &amp; Sewer Bd.,</i>	
374 F.3d 994 (11th Cir. 2004) . . . . .	12
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982) . . . . .</i>	45, 46
<i>Obert v. Rep. W. Ins. Co., 190 F.Supp.2d 279 (D.R.I. 2002) . . . . .</i>	85
<i>O’Neal v. Allstate Indem. Ins. Co. Inc.,</i>	
2021 WL 4852222 (11th Cir. Oct. 19, 2021) . . . . .	73
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo, 544 U.S. 408 (2005) . . . . .</i>	44
<i>Peer v. Lewis, 606 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . .</i>	60
<i>Pelletier v. Zweifel, 921 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir.1991) . . . . .</i>	13
<i>Pension Fund Mid Jersey Trucking Industry v. Omni Funding,</i>	
687 F.Supp. 962 (D.N.J. 1988) . . . . .	50
<i>Pinson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,</i>	
942 F.3d 1200 (11th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	14
<i>Pres. Petrified Forrest v. Renzi,</i>	
2014 WL 530574 (D. Ariz. Feb. 12, 2013) . . . . .	51
<i>Procter &amp; Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp., 242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001) .</i>	28
<i>Prou v. Giarla, 62 F.Supp.3d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2014) . . . . .</i>	41

<i>Ray v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	18
<i>Riddle v. Egensperger</i> , 266 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2001). . . . .	59, 77
<i>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980) . . . . .	59
<i>Rodriguez-Vilanova v. Stryker Corp.</i> ,	
987 F.Supp.2d 153 (D.P.R. 2013) . . . . .	86
<i>Secs. Indus. Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 898 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1990) . . . . .	72
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) . . . . .	17
<i>Sensley v. Albritton</i> , 385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004). . . . .	86
<i>Summit Props. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> ,	
214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	28
<i>Taylor v. Haynes Burns</i> , 2013 WL 12329822	
(D.N.M. Jul 26, 2013). . . . .	85
<i>Tello v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2005) . .	43
<i>Toole v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2000). . . . .	8
<i>Trump v. Comm. On Ways &amp; Means</i> ,	
391F.Supp.3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019). . . . .	46, 47
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2412 (2020) . . . . .	46, 81
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 909 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	67
* <i>United States v. Bradley</i> , 644 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	26, 27

<i>United States v. Carey</i> , 929 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	90
<i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 808 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	24
<i>United States v. Church</i> , 955 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Conforte</i> , 624 F.2d 869, 880 (9th Cir. 1980) . . . . .	85
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	85
<i>United States v. Fonseca-Machado</i> , 53 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1995) . . .	42
<i>United States v. Hameen</i> , 2023 WL 2571011, No. 3:18-cr-115 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2023) . . . . .	87
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 888 F.2d 732 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	91
<i>United States v. Pendergraft</i> , 297 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 664 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981) . . . . .	25
* <i>United States v. Ronda</i> , 455 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>United States v. Ronga</i> , 682 Fed.Appx. 849 (11th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 729 Fed.Appx. 891 (11th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	80
<i>United States v. Sylvestri</i> , 409 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	32
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	26
* <i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	22, 24
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015) . . . . .	44, 50
<i>Vibe Micro, Inc. v. Shabanets</i> , 878 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2018)	10, 11, 12

\* *Young v. United States*, 535 U.S. 43 (2002) . . . . . 43

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research*, 401 U.S. 321 (1971). . . . . 51

**Statutory and Other Authority**

U.S. Const., art. II, §§ 1, 3. . . . . 45

15 U.S.C. § 12–27 (Clayton Act) . . . . . 41, 43, 50

15 U.S.C. § 16(i) . . . . . 50, 51, 52, 53, 57

18 U.S.C. § 1343. . . . . 22, 29

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) . . . . . 22, 23, 24

18 U.S.C. § 1515(a)(3)(A),(C),(D) . . . . . 23

18 U.S.C. § 1961(RICO Act) . . . . . 25

18 U.S.C. § 1961(1) . . . . . 22

18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) . . . . . 19

18 U.S.C. § 1961(5) . . . . . 22

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c). . . . . 4, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d) . . . . . 4, 32, 34

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c). . . . . 34

28 U.S.C. § 455. . . . . 84, 85, 97, 91

28 U.S.C. § 1927. . . . . 6, 60, 64

Fla. Stat. § 95.11(4)(g). . . . . 48

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) . . . . .	20, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 . . . . .	2, 6, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 78, 79
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . .	42, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) . . . . .	2,6, 8, 9, 13, 49, 80, 81, 84
Am. Bar Assoc. 2020 Model Code of Judicial Conduct, R. 2.9(C)	
<i>In the Matter of DNC Services Corp., et al., Federal Election</i>	
Commission, MURs 7291, 7331 and 7449 . . . . .	52
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Special Counsel John H. Durham,	
<i>Report on Matters Related to Intelligence Activities and</i>	
<i>Investigations Arising Out of the 2016 Presidential Campaigns</i>	
(May 12, 2023) . . . . .	2, 6, <i>passim</i>
